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utes of 1927, Section 6240-1814% a, is hereby amended to read
as follows:

“$240-181%5 a. The term “produce” as used in this Act
shall mean and include the natural produces of the farm, ex-
cept hay, grain, straw and livestock, other than veal;-the
natural products of the orchard, vineyard, garden and api-
ary, raw and manufactured; the raw and finished products of
the dairy, creamery, cheese factory, condensory and dry miik
factory; the products of livestock, including wool, mohair,
skin, hides, and meats; veal; poultry and poultry products;
game and fish; and the timber products of the farm produced
upon farms and sold as part of the farming operations thereof.

(a) Thg term “person” shall mean an individual, firm,
co-partnership, corporation or association.

(b) The term “Commissioner” shall mean the Commis-
gioner of Agriculture, Dairy and Food of the State of Minne-
sota.

(c) The term “voluntary extension of credit” shall be
construed to mean a written agreement between the seller and
the licensee wherein the time of payment for the purchase
price of produce is extended beyond the due date.

(d) The term ‘“due date” shall mean seven days from the
date of dehvery of produce by the seller to the licensee in the
case of a sale; in all cases where produce is consigned seven
days from the date the sale is made by the broker or handler,
except as to creameries and ice cream manufacturers where
the due date shall mean fifteen days following the monthly
day of accounting subsequent to deliveries following the datg
fixed by each creamery for such accounting.”

- Approved April 14, 1939.

CHAPTER 252—H. F. No. 845

An act relating to wild animals and amending the 1938
Supplement to Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section
5574-2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Spearing fish by artificial ilght —The 1938
Supplement to Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section
5574-2, is hereby amended so as to Tread as fo]lows
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“5574-2. Artificial lights may be used in spearing carp,
dogfish, buffalofish, redhorse, sheepshead, suckers, eelpout and
garfish of any size, and whitefish nof less than 16 inches in
length, in the counties of Houston, Fillmore, Mower, Free-
born, Faribault, Martin, Jackson, Nobles, Rock, Pipestone,
Murray Cottonwood, Watonwan, Blue Earth, Waseca, Steele,
Dodge, Olmsted, Winona, Wabasha, Goodhue, Rice, Le Sueur,
Nicollet, Brown, Redwood, Lyon, Lincoln, Yellow Medicime,
Renville, Sibley, McLeod; Carver, Scott and Dakota from
April 15th fo June 15th, both dates inclusive, and in the coun-
ties of Washington, Ramsey, Hennepin, Wright, Meeker, Kan-
diyohi, Chippewa, Swift, Lac qui Parle, Big Stone, Traverse,
Stevens, Pope, Stearns, Benton, Sherburne, Anoka, Chisago,
Isanti, Pine, Kanabec, Mille Lacs, Morrison, Todd, Douglas,
Grant, Wilkin, Otter Tail, Wadena, Cass, Crow Wing, Aitkin,
Carlton, Hubbard, Becker, Clay, Norman, Mahnomen, - Clear-
water, Polk, Beltrami, Koochiching, Red Lake, Pennington,
Marshall, Itasca, Roseau and Lake of the Woods from May 1st
to June 15th both dates inclusive, in all streams or portions of
streams, except such streams or parts thereof as the commis-
sioner of game and fish may close by proclamation.”

Approved April 14, 1939.

CHAPTER 253—S. F. No. 1008

An act 'relati'n_é to taxation of motor vehicles and amend-
ing the 1938 Supplement to Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of
1927, Section 2674 (a).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Motor vehicle taxation.—The 1938 Supplement
to Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2674 (a) is
hereby amended so as to read as follows:

“2674. (a) Motor vehicles, except as set forth in Sec-
tion 2 hereof, using the public streets or highways in the
State of Minnesota shall be taxed in lieu of all other taxes
thereon, except wheelage taxes, so-called, which may be im-
posed by any borough, city or village, as provided by law,
and shall be privileged to use the public streets and highways,
on the basis and at the rates for each calendar year as fol-
lows:

Motor vehicles for carrying passengers and hearses,. ...
2.2 per cent of value. .



